

Appeal No. 05-1130

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED; ANNE
GAYLOR; ANNIE LAURIE GAYLOR, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ELAINE L. CHAO, TOMMY G. THOMPSON,
and ALBERTO GONZALES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

**ANSWER OPPOSING PETITION FOR REHEARING OR
REHEARING EN BANC**

BOARDMAN, SUHR, CURRY & FIELD LLC
Richard L. Bolton
Wisconsin State Bar Number 1012552
One South Pinckney Street
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: (608) 257-9521
Facsimile (608) 283-1709
Attorneys for Appellants
April 6, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.	1
II. EXECUTIVE OFFICIALS DO NOT HAVE THE RIGHT TO SPEND CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS IN VIOLATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	3
A. Taxpayers Have Standing To Challenge The Use Of Congressional Budget Appropriations to Promote Religion.	3
B. Use of General Budget Appropriations by Executive Officials to Promote Religion May Be Challenged by Taxpayers.	5
C. Purported Contrary Authority Does Not Support the Lack of Taxpayer Standing.	8
III. CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET BILLS CONSTITUTE APPROPRIATIONS AUTHORIZED BY LAW.	10
IV. CONCLUSION.	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Booth v. Hvass</i> , 302 F. 3d 849, 852 (8th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589, 623 (1988)	1,3,6,7,10,12
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308, 321 (1937)	11, 12
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417, 448 (1998)	12
<i>District of Columbia Common Cause v. District of Columbia</i> , 858 F.2d 7, 14 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 15-16 (1947)	3
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 103 (1968)	3,4,5,7,8,12
<i>In re United States Catholic Conference</i> , 885 F. 2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825, 830 (2 nd Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Mehdi and Chankan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 988 F. Supp. 721 (S.D. NY 1997)	9,10
<i>Minnesota Federation of Teachers v. Randall</i> , 891 F. 2d 1354, 1358 (8th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414, 425 (1990)	12
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 539 F. 2d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	9
<i>Reeside v. Walker</i> , 52 U.S. 272, 291 (1850)	12

	Page
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	9
<i>School District of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373, 385 (1985)	3
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	9
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	8
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Article I, § 6 of the Constitution	9
Article I, § 7 of the Constitution	11
Article I, § 7, Cl. 9 of the Constitution	11
Article I, § 8 of the Constitution	5,6,7,8,9,10,11
 <u>Other</u>	
<i>Corwin, The Constitution and What it Means Today</i> , 134 (14th ed. 1978)	11
